Memorandum @

Date: December 14, 2004
Not On
: . Agenda It No. K
To: Hoporable Chairman Joe A. Martinez and Members, genda Item No. 7(K)(1)(B)
County Commissioners

From:

Subject:  Resolution Approving the Reallocation of FY 1993-2004 CDBG, Surtax and Hurricane
Andrew Trust Fund (HATF) Funds

RECOMMENDATION

As amended by the EDHS Committee on December 9, 2004, the Alternative Program’s allocation to
fund the Carrie Meek Center was reallocated to fund the Alternatives to Incarceration (ATI) program. It
is recommended that the Board authorize the County Manager to amend the FY 2004 Action Plan to
reflect the reallocation of $2,738,012 of CDBG funds, $4,000,000 of Surtax funds and $216,000 of
HATF funds from the FY 1993 thru 2004 Action Plans to projects in Exhibit I totaling to $6,954,012. It
is further recommended that the Board authorize the County Manager to amend and execute all
contracts, amendments, and agreements as are required following approval by the County Attorney’s
Office and subject to proper execution by the parties; and to exercise the cancellation provisions
contained therein and authorize reimbursement of all ongoing expenditures incurred effective with the
beginning of the Action Plan Year.

BACKGROUND

This agenda item will allocate approximately $6.9 million to capital improvement, public service,
housing and economic development activities to serve low- and moderate-income people and
neighborhoods. The public services include senior services, substance abuse services and health
services in Allapattah, Little Havana, and Model City. The economic development activities will create
and retain jobs in Goulds. The housing activities will build forty homes in Goulds and Florida City.
The CDBG funds are being reprogrammed from prior year activities that have been completed or
canceled to activities and reprogrammed to projects that meet high priority needs in low- and moderate-
income neighborhoods. OCED pursuant to United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development (U.S. HUD) guidelines will continue to require agencies to submit annual audits no later
that six months following each audit period. Agencies were notified by mail, by fax and by phone that
their funds were being recaptured. The funds are being reprogrammed to the following agencies and
activities:

AGAPE, Technical Assistance, Section 3 Program: Twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000) allocated to
AGAPE to provide technical assistance for the Section 3 program;

Allapattah Community Action, Inc., Elderly Homebound Meals Program: Twenty five thousand dollars
($25,000) of CDBG funds allocated to the Elderly Homebound Meals Program to provide meals for 32
homebound elders in Allapattah. This is a newly funded activity. Ten thousand dollars (§10,000) of the
$25,000 are from Commissioner Seijas’s Commission District Fund;

Alternative Program, Carrie Meek Center: Eighty thousand dollars ($80,000) of FY 04 funds
reprogrammed from The Alternative Program’s Child Care Services to the Alternatives to Incarceration
(ATI) program;




> Honofable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

Belafonte Tacolcy Center, Families Against Suspension and Termination (FAST): An additional Forty
five thousand dollars ($45,000) provides public service programs for 125 families in Model City and the
Liberty City Empowerment Zone. This is a currently funded activity that has a funding shortfall due to
State funding cutbacks;

Boys and Girls Club, Coral Gables/W. Grove Youth Program: On March 16, 2004, R-329-04
recaptured seventy five thousand dollars ($75,000) from the Coral Gables Youth Program. This was a
scrivener’s error. The funds should have been recaptured from the Gwen Cherry Youth Program. This
resolution recaptures the funds from the Gwen Cherry Program and reallocates them to the Coral
Gables/W. Grove Program;

City of Sweetwater, Domino Park: Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) of funds recaptured from E-
Equality are being reprogrammed to the City of Sweetwater’s Domino Park for construction of a gazebo.
The source of these funds is Commissioner Diaz’s Commission District Fund;

City of Sweetwater, Phase Il Street and Drainage Improvements: The City has requested that twenty
five thousand ($25,000) of FY 03 funds be reprogrammed from its Jorge Mas Canosa Roof Renovation
Project to its Phase II Street and Drainage Improvements Project;

Fellowship House, Homeless Facilities: Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) of funds recaptured from E-
Equality are being reprogrammed to Fellowship House Homeless Facilities in S. Miami for 8 new beds
of transitional housing. The source of these funds is Commissioner Diaz’s Commission District Fund;
Goulds CDC, Goulds Store-Porch: Thirty five thousand dollars ($35,000) of CDBG funds from the
$100,000 of Goulds Community Advisory Committee (CAC) funds were allocated by the CAC to the
Store-Porch project. This project consists of the design, commercial development and revitalization of
the historic Goulds Store-Porch. This is an ongoing activity in Goulds;

Goulds CDC, Infill Housing Program: Fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) of CDBG funds from the
$100,000 of Goulds Community Advisory Committee (CAC) funds were awarded to the Infill Program
for the pre-development and construction management of six single-family homes in Goulds. The
Goulds Infill project received $50,000 of HATF in FY 2003; prior to current $50,000 CDBG Goulds
CAC recommended allocations;

On October 8, 2003, the Goulds CAC allocated its $100,000 to Goulds CDC for its Store-Porch project
($30,000) and Goulds Strip Mall, LLC. ($70,000). On January 13, 2004 the Goulds CAC recaptured all
of its funds. On March 29, 2004, Goulds CAC reallocated its $100,000 of CDBG funds to the following
projects: $35,000 to the Goulds CDC for its Store-porch project; $50,000 to the Goulds CDC for the
construction of six infill units in Goulds; $15,000 to Youth in Action for its single family/multi-unit
rehabilitation project. All three activities are on-going projects;

Greater Miami LISC, Technical Assistance: One hundred and ten thousand dollars ($110,000) of
CDBG funds to be used by LISC to provide technical assistance to public service entities that provide
community development, neighborhood development or health services in NRSAs and the
Empowerment Zone;

Haitian American Citizenship and Voter Education Center, Reaching for the American Dream (Public
Services): Twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000) to provide public services including senior services,
youth programs and legal services in Little Haiti and N. Miami Beach;

Haitian American Foundation, Inc.. Public Services: Twenty thousand Dollars ($20,000) is being
allocated for public services in Little Haiti;

[atin American Foundation, Education and Employment Training Development Program: In December
of 2003, the BCC allocated seventy thousand dollars ($70,000) to the Peruvian American Coalition
Foundation. In May 2004 the agency notified Miami-Dade OCED that it had changed its name to the
Latin American Foundation. This resolution amends the Plan to reflect the name change;

7/‘



- Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3

Little Havana Activities Center, Elderly Meals Program: Twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000) of
CDBG to the elderly meals program. This program is currently funded and consists of the provision of
congregate meals, home delivered meals, and transportation services to 400 seniors countywide. The
additional funds will allow the agency to serve more low-moderate income elderly;

Little Havana Activities Center, Goodlet Senior Center: Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) of CDBG funds
from Commissioner Seijas’ District 13 Funds to the Goodlet Senior Center to provide senior services to
low and moderated income elderly. This is a newly funded activity;

Miami-Dade Health Department (Florida Department of Health, Rodent Control: Fifty thousand dollars
($50,000) to the Miami-Dade Health Department (Florida Department of Health) Rodent Control
Program;

Miami-Dade Housing Agency, HOPE VI Relocation (Scott Homes): Five hundred thousand dollars
($500,000) of CDBG funds to be used for the ongoing relocation of residents from Scott Homes to
affordable housing units. These funds are being used as a local match for HOPE VI funds. This activity
has been awarded of $1.2 million of CDBG funds in prior years;

Miami-Dade Department of Human Services, Floor Guardian Program: Seventy five thousand dollars
($75,000) reprogrammed from the Dade County Overall Tenant Advisory Committee to Miami Dade
DHS; Forty Eight thousand dollars of FY 02 and FY 03 funds that were allocated to OTAC are being
retained to pay floor guardians;

Miami-Dade Department of Planning and Zoning, Environmental Reviews: During the budget process,
no funds were allocated for this US HUD mandated activity. Seventy one thousand and four hundred
dollars ($71,400) of CDBG funds will be used by the Miami-Dade Department of Planning and Zoning
to complete environmental reviews and provide technical assistance to OCED. Eeffective FY 2004 the
environmental review process has been divided between the Miami-Dade Office of Community and
Economic Development and the Miami-Dade Department of Planning and Zoning;

Miami-Dade Department of Planning and Zoning, Consolidated Plan: Twenty five thousand dollars
($25,000) of CDBG funds to be used for Consolidated Plan demographic analysis and Geographic
Information Systems (GIS) mapping of Neighborhood Revitalization Strategy Areas and eligible block
groups;

Miami-Dade OCED, Program Administration: These additional Administration funds are a result of
additional entitlement funds from US HUD to administer the CDBG program. One Hundred forty six
thousand six hundred thirty six dollars and fifty Cents ($146,636.50) allocated to OCED for
administration of the CDBG program,;

Miami-Dade OCED, Economic Development Division, Commercial Revitalization Program: The
proposed total budget for this project is $712,000. R-1448-03 allocated $387,000 to this project. Three
hundred and twelve thousand dollars ($312,000) is allocated to this program for a total of $699,000;
Miami-Dade OCED, Economic Development Division, Revolving .oan Fund: The total budget for this
project is $1,017,000. R-1448-03 allocated $500,000 to this project. Two hundred and fifty thousand
dollars ($250,000) allocated to this program for a total of $750,000; to date;

Miami-Dade OCED, Economic Development Division, Micro Loan Program: The total budget for this
project is $356,000. R-1448-03 allocated $200,000 to this project. One hundred and fifty six dollars
(8$156,000) allocated to this program for a total of $356,000;

Miami-Dade OCED, Urban Development Division, Countywide Land Acquisition: Total project cost is
$133,000. One hundred thousand ($100,000) were allocated in the FY 2004 Action Plan; thirty three
thousand dollars ($33,000) allocated to this project for a total of $133,000;




- Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez

and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 4

Miami-Dade OCED, Urban Development Division, CD Disposition and Environmental Support: Total
project cost is $570,000. Two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) were allocated in the FY 04 Action
Plan. An additional $268,380.68 is being allocated for a total of $468,380.68; an additional $101,619.32
is needed to fully fund this project.

Miami-Dade OCED, Urban Development Division, CD Inventory Management: Total project cost is
$142,000. One hundred twenty thousand dollars ($120,000) were allocated in the FY 2004 Action Plan.
Twenty two thousand dollars ($22,000) allocated for a total of $142,000;

Miami-Dade OCED. Urban Development Division, South Miami_Street Improvements: Fifty-four
thousand six hundred and thirty nine dollars ($54,639) are being reprogrammed to the South Miami
Street Improvement Project in the S. Miami NRSA;

Victim Services Center, Victim Services Program: Twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) is being
allocated to provide a continuum of care for 20 victims of crime countywide;

W. Perrine CDC, W. Perrine Scattered Sites Housing Phase II: One hundred thousand dollars (§100,000)
reprogrammed from its Florida City Housing project to its Scattered Sites Project in Perrine for the
project management overseeing the development and construction of 45 single-family homes;

Youth in Action, Single Family Rehabilitation project: Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) of CDBG
funds from the One hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) of Goulds Community Advisory Committee
(CAC) discretionary fund were awarded to the Single-Family Rehabilitation project for the rehabilitation
of single-family homes in Goulds. The total amount of FY 04 CDBG funds awarded to Youth in Action
will be Twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000);

The Following table summarizes the updated FY 2004 CDBG allocations by category in comparison to
those approved by the BCC in December 2004.

FY 2004 CDBG Funding — FY 2004 CDBG Funding — As
December 17,2003 of September 15, 2004 Agenda
item *

Category Total Percent Total Percent
Administration 4,721,000 21 4,964,000 18.89
Capital Improvements 1,837,000 8 2,289,000 8.70
Economic Development 4,188,000 18 5,070,000 19.29
Historic Preservation 600,000 3 745,000 2.83
Housing 2,244,000 9 2,983,380 11.34
Public Service 7,264,000 31 10,240,038 38.95
Contingency Reserve 2,653,350 10 0 0
TOTAL 23,507,350 100 26,291,418 100

* Includes amounts from March 16, 2004 Plan Amendments.

Two hundred and sixteen thousand dollars ($216,000) of HATF funds are being reprogrammed from
prior year activities that have been canceled, due to lack of financing, and reprogrammed to the
following project:

West Perrine CDC. Florida City Housing Development: Pre-development and project management
funds for the development of single-family housing in Florida City.

y



- Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 5

A total of four million dollars ($4,000,000) of Surtax funds are being allocated to two activities:

Neighborhood Lending Partners of South Florida, Inc., Neighborhood Lending Partners of South Florida
Revolving Loan Fund: Three million dollars ($3,000,000) of Surtax funds are being allocated to provide
construction financing convertible to permanent mortgage financing on behalf of qualified applicants in
Miami-Dade County. On October 29, 2003, the Affordable Housing Advisory Board (AHAB)
recommended an award of $3,000,000 from FY 2004 Surtax funds to NLPSF for the Neighborhood
Lending Partners of South Florida Revolving Loan Fund. Due to a scrivener’s error, the item was
omitted from the FY 2004 Action Plan funding recommendations for the CDBG, HOME, ESG, SHIP,
HODAG, Rental Rehabilitation Program Income and Surtax Programs.

This allocation will be used as a revolving loan fund. Two million dollars ($2,000,000) will be used for
the construction of single family homes, and one million dollars ($1,000,000) will be used for the
construction of senior (62 years of age or older) multi-family rental units. NLPSF proposes to match the
funds with a grant from the United States Treasury through their Community Development Financial
Institutions Fund and provide second mortgages at reduced rates to developers. One hundred percent of
principal payments received by NLPSF will be retained and deposited into a fund for the benefit of
subsequent loans within Miami-Dade County.

Tuscan Place Limited Partnership (TPLP), Tuscan Place; One million dollars ($1,000,000) of Surtax
funds are being allocated for construction of 199 rental units that will serve families earning no more
than 60% of area median income. The project is located at the corner of NW 6™ Street in NW 6"
Avenue in Overtown in Commission District 3. On December 17, 2002 during discussion the BCC
directed the Miami-Dade Housing Agency (MDHA) to identify a funding source for $1,000,000 to be
awarded to Tuscan Place Limited Partnership for the Tuscan Place development. MDHA has identified
Surtax funds as the funding source and is recommending that $1,000,000 be allocated to Tuscan Place
from FY 2003 Surtax funds.

Through Board action, this amendment will reallocate FY 1993 through FY 2004 CDBG funds to
activities, as indicated in Exhibit I, to accomplish community revitalization through economic
development, urban renewal, and public service activities.

St

Tony E Crapp, St.
Assistant County Manager

Attachment



MEMORANDUM

x4

(‘OH‘

(Revised)
TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: December 14, 2004
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
/‘ ; Not On N
FROM: Robert A. Ginsburg SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 7(X)(1)(B)

County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

\/
:

“4-Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Bid waiver requiring County Manager’s written recommendation

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

Housekeeping item (no policy decision required)

“No committee review



Approved Mayor Not On
Veto Agenda Item No. 7(K)(1)(B)
Override 12-14-04

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MANAGER TO
AMEND THE FY 2004 ACTION PLAN TO REFLECT THE
RECAPTURE OF FY 1993, 1995, 1997, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002,
2003 AND 2004 FUNDS INCLUDING $2,738,012 OF CDBG
FUNDS, $4,000,000 OF SURTAX FUNDS AND §$216,000 OF
HATF FUNDS FROM COMPLETED PROJECTS WITH
UNEXPENDED BALANCES, PROJECTS WITH EXPIRED
CONTRACTS, AND PROJECTS THAT ARE NO LONGER
VIABLE AND REALLOCATING THESE FUNDS TO
ACTIVITIES THAT CAN EXPEND THE FUNDS, AS
INDICATED IN EXHIBIT I; AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY
MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL CONTRACTS,
AGREEMENTS AND AMENDMENTS NECESSARY TO
CARRY OUT THE ABOVE PROGRAM; AND AUTHORIZING
THE COUNTY MANAGER TO EXERCISE THE
CANCELLATION PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN AND
AUTHORIZING REIMBURSEMENT OF ALL ONGOING
EXPENDITURES INCURRED EFFECTIVE WITH THE
BEGINNING OF THE ACTION PLAN YEAR

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board



Not On
Agenda Item No  7(K) (1) (B)
Page 2

authorizes the County Manager to amend the FY 2004 Action Plan to
reflect the reallocation of FY 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999,
2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, and 2004 Action Plans. This amendment
reallocates $2,738,012 of CDBG funds, $4,000,000 of Surtax funds and
$216,000 of HATF funds from prior year projects to activities that can
expend the funds, as indicated in Exhibit I; and authorizes the County
Manager to execute such contracts, agreements and amendments as are
required following approval by the County Attorney’s Office and subject
to proper execution by the parties; and to exercise the cancellation
provisions contained therein and authorizing reimbursement of all ongoing
expenditures incurred effective with the beginning of the Action Plan
Year.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner ,

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Joe A. Martinez, Chairman
Dennis C. Moss, Vice-Chairman

Bruno A. Barreiro Dr. Barbara Carey-Shuler
Jose “Pepe” Diaz Carlos A. Gimenez

Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan

Dorrin D. Rolle Natacha Seijas

Kathy Sorenson Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto



Not On
Agenda Item No.  7(K) (1) (B)
Page No. 3

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 14™ day
of December, 2004. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its
adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an

override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency. SDS/ TAS

Shannon D. Summerset



EXHIBIT 1
Amendments to CDBG Funds
Sources of Reallocated Funds R ded R of CDBG Funds
Agency Name Activity Name Amount Source Agency Name Activity Name Amount Source
$ - Aga; Section 3 Awareness $ 25.000.000 CDBG 2004
MD Parks and Recreation Dept. Treescaping in Leisure City $ 53,408.18] CDBG 1993 JAllapattab Community Action, Inc. | Etderly homebound meals program $ 15,000.00 { CDBG 2004
(New)
Total CDBG 1993 $ 53,408.18
MD OCED UDD Poinciana Industrial Center Street $ 54,030.00 | CDBG 1997
impr ts Phase V (C: i
Opa-Locka Comm Dev Corporation, inc. Opa-locka Airpark $ 12,846.42] CDBG 1997 [Allapattah Community Action, inc. Eiderty homebound meals program $ 10,000.00 | COBG 2004
Ci ision District Fund 13 New]
Total CDBG 1987 $ 66,876.42
City of North Miami Beach NMB Housing Rehab Single Unit $ 15,113.01] CDBG 1999 [Aiternative Programs Alternatives to Incarceration $ 80,000.00 | CDBG 2004
Residential
Goulds CDC Goulds Store-Porch $ 22.414.75] CDBG 1999 |Boys and Girls Clubs W. Grove Youth Program $ 75,000.00 | CDBG 2004
MD OCED Contingency $ 45676.00] CDBG 1999 |Belafonte Tacolcy Center, Inc. Families Against Suspension and $ 45,000.00 | CDBG 2004
Terrination {3003)
Total CDBG 1999 $ 83,203.76
Goulds CDC Goulds Store-Porch $ 26,41068 ] CDBG 2000 [City of Sweetwater Dominoe Park $ 15,000.00 { CDBG 2004
Commision District Fund 12
Total CDBG 2000 $ 26,410.68
Goulds CDC East Goulds Estates $ 11,885.38] CDBG 2001 |Fellowship House Homeless Faciliies $ 15,000.00 ] CDBG 2004
Commision District Fund 12
Little Haiti Housing Association, Inc. Rehab Single Family Housin 5,170.96 | CDBG 2001 oulds COC Storeporch (5010 35,000.00 | CDBG 2004
MD OCED/ED Florida State Enterprise Zone 1,175.03] CDBG 2001 oulds CDC Infill Program (5013} 50,000.00 | CDBG 2004
MD Office of Historic Preservation Administration 100,564.05] CDBG 2001 ]Greater Miami LISC Technical Assistance 110,000.00 | CDBG 2004
Rainbow Beginning Ministries Facility Rehab 2,233.00| CDBG 2001 }Haitian American Foundation Public Services 20,000.00 | CDBG 2004
Seapines Homeowners Assoc Seapines 231,00665| CDBG 2001 |Haitian A Citti: hip and ing for the A Dream 25,000.00 | CDBG 2004
Voter Center
ﬁul CDBG 2001 372,035.07
BAME Dev Corporation of S.F, Inc. New Hope Construction 6,711.41] CDBG 2002 _|Latin American Foundation Education and Employment Tmg $ 70,000.00 | CDBG 2004
City of South Miami Land Acquisition for Infill D: P 58,158.44 | CDBG 2002 |Little Havana Activities Center Goodiet Senior Center (New) $ 10,000.00 | CDBG 2004
C ision District Fund 13
Coalition of F.Fawmworkers Organizations, | South Dade Focus Area HIVIAIDS $ 11,353.33| CDBG 2002 [Little Havana Activities Center Elderly Meals Program (4051) $ 25,000.00 { CDBG 2004
Prevention and Education
Employment Training Program 10,226.88| COBG 2002 MD Planning and Zoning. Environmental Review Process (New, $ 71,400.00 | CDBG 2004
Grafffi Abatement Program 12,2258 | CDBG 2002 {MD Planning and Zoning. Consolidated Plan 3 25,000.00 | CDBG 2004
Citizen Participation 36,350.92¢ CDBG Floor Guardian Program 75,000.00 | CDBG 2004
Comj r Hardware and Software 6,152.00{ CDBG 2002 HOPE Vi Relocation (Scott Homes) 500,000.00 | CDBG 2004 |
MD Office of Historic Preservation Administration 16,945.00 | CDBG 2002 Commercial Revitalization Program 312,000.00 | CDBG 2004
Peruvian Am. Coalition Foundation Education and Employment Trng $ 70.000.00 | CDBG 2002 '@ OCED/ED Revolving Loan Fund 250,000.00 | COBG 2004
[Total CDBG 2002 228,123.87 MD Health Department Rodent Controt 50,000.00 | CDBG 2004
[Advance Leaming Center, The Chiid Care Center 10,000.00| CDBG 2003 |MD OCED/ED Micro Loan Program 156,000.00 | CDBG 2004
Friendships for Youths ,068.98{ CDBG 200 Administration 147,592.50 | CDBG 2004
Community Coatition, Inc. Community Coalition Inc. Prog $ ,096.39 | CDBG 200: Countywide Land Acquisition 33,000.00 | CDBG 2004
De Hostos Senior Center, Inc. De Hostos Senior Services Center $ 17,022.52| CDBG 200 CD Disp. and Enviromental Support 268,380.68 | CDBG 2004
[Dynamic Comm Dev. Corp. Economic Dev./ Technical Assoc, $ 11,439.00 | CDBG 2003 |MD OCED UD CD inventory Management 22,000.00 | COBG 2004
Families R US Care Centers, inc. Families R-Us Care Center Serv. $ 18,050.13] CDBG 2003 [MD OCED UD Support Services for CD Acquired 6,000.00 { CDBG 2004
Expansion Parcels
MD OCED UD Emergency Relocastion $ 7,000.00 | CDBG 2004
Fanm Ayisyen Nan Miyami, inc. Family Intervention and Empowerment | $ 29,788.10] CDBG 2003 |{MD OCED UDD South Miami Street Improvements $ 54,639.43| CDBG2004
Program
Fraternidad Nicaraguense, inc. "Helping Hands" $ 4,526.00] CDBG 2003 [West Perrine Comm Dev Corp West Perrine Scattered Sites Housing | $ 100,000.00 | CDBG 2004
{Phase I}
lames E. Scott Comm Assoc. Early Childhood Dev Program 9.319.00| CDBG 2003 {Victim Serevices Center Victim Services $ 20,000.00 | CDBG 2004
James E. Scott Comm Assoc. Case Management Services "Youn 881.04 | CDBG 2003 [Youth In Action Single Family Rehab $ 15,000.00 | CDBG 2004
| lewish Comm Serv of S.F. Adult Day Care Services 12,500 CDBG 200:
Lions Home for the Blind, inc. Services for the Blind ,088. CDBG 200:
Liirrafo, Inc. Pre-reading and Pre-writing 23,703.3 CDBG 200!
MD Health Department [Florida Dept of HIV-AIDS Community Project 3 41,306.26| CDBG 200:
Health]
MD Human Services Parenting Skills Program ,011.32] CDBG 2003
MD Office of Historic Preservation Historic Preservation Support 27,091.00] CDBG 200:
MD Overall Tenant Advisory Council Senior Service Floor Guardians 75,955.00 |  CDBG 200:
Miami-Dade Heaith [F.Dept of Healih immunization Van $ 34,700.25 ] CDBG 200:
New Directions Employment and Tmg Serv | Park Landscape Attendant Trng and $ 12,000.00 CDBG 200
Employment Program
New Hope Dev Center, Inc. Youth After-School Program 6,418.13} CDBG 2003
Richmond Permine Optimist Club, Inc. Work Experience 6,098.54 | CDBG 2003
Sisters and Brothers Forever, Inc. Employment Training 8,822.33| CDBG 2003
St. Thomas University, Inc. Knowledge s Power ("KIP™) 6,622.58 | CDBG 2003
St. Thomas University, Inc. Neighborhood Intergration Prog ("NIP") | $ 5,232.95{ CDBG 2003
Teen Pregnancy Prevention Center, Inc. Pregnancy Prevention/HIV Education | $ 6,805.88 | CDBG 2003
Total CDBG 2003 $ 390,247.09
Additional Funding FY 2004 Additional Funding FY 2004 769,650.00 | CDBG 2004
Alternative Program Childcare 120,000.00 | CDBG 2004
s and Girls Club Gwen Cherry Park 75,000.00 | CDBG 2004
[Commission District Fund 13 Commission District Fund 13 20,000.00 | CDBG 2004
E-Equality E-Equality 30,000.00| CDBG 2004
[Commision District 12 Commision District Fund 12
Goulds COC Goulds Store-Porch 30,000.00{ CDBG 2004
Goulds Strip Mall, LLC. Goulds Strip Mall 70,000.00| CDBG 2004
[Theadore R. Gibson Memorial Fund, Inc. | Thelma Gibson Health Initiative TGH} 15,000.00| CDBG 2004
HIV/AIDS & Substance Abuse Outreach
& Counseling (13002)
Tri City Single Family Rehab $ 120,000.00 | CDBG 2004
West Perrine Comm Dev Corp Florida City Housing Development 100,000.00 | CDBG 2004
MD OCED FY 2004 Program Income 50,000.00 ] CDBG 2004
Total CDBG 2004 1,399,650.00
SUB-TOTAL $ 2,619,955.07 $ 2,738,012.61
* All Activities With Unused Funds Of
Less Than $5000 Per Activity $ 118,057.54
TOTAL $ 2,738,012.61 TOTAL $ 2,738,012.61
Amendments to HATF Funds
Sources of Reallocated HATF Funds R ded Redi of HATF Funds
Agency Name Activity Name Amount Source Agency Name Activity Name Amount Source
Miami-Dade College B8 Assi Project | $ 108,000.00] HATF 2002 [West Perrine CDC Fiorida City Housing Development $ 154,000.00 | HATF 2004
Prism Project)
Miami-Dade College Aviation Hospitality $ 108,000.00] HATF 2002 {MD .[Miami Dade OCED $ 62,000.00 | HATF 2004
TOTAL $ 216,000.00 TOTAL $  216,000.00
to Surtax Funds |
e Sources of Reallocated Surtax Funds i Recommended Redistribution of Surtax Funds 1:06 PM 1
12/0104

(o



EXHIBIT 1

Amendments to CDBG Funds
Sources of Reallocated Funds R d istribution of CDBG Funds
Agency Name Activity Name Amount Source Agency Name Activity Name Amount Source
ipi Activity Name Amount Source ipi Activity Name Amount Source
Miami-Dade MDHA FY 04 Surtax Funds $3,000,000.00 [Surtax FY 200 |Neighborhood Lending Partners of SjRevolving Loan Fund $3,000,000.00 | Surtax 2004
Miami-Dade MOHA FY 03 Surtax Funds $1,000,000.00 [Surtax FY 200 | Tuscan Place Limited Partnershi Tuscan Place $1,000,000.00 | Surtax 2003
Total $4,000,000.00 Total $4,000,000.00 |

. 1:06 PM
(' / 12/9/04




ATTACHMENT

RECAPTURE REALLOCATION
Source IAgency Name Activity Name Amount Agency Name Activity Name Amount
CDBG [MD Parks and Recreation Dept. | Treescaping in Leisure City $ 25,000.00 §Agape Section 3 Awareness $ 25,000.00
1993
CDBG [MD Parks and Recreation Dept. Treescaping in Leisure City $ 15,000.00 JAllapattah Community Action, Inc. |Elderly homebound meals | $ 15,000.00
1993 l program (New)
CDBG IMD Parks and Recreation Dept. | Treescaping in Leisure City | $ 10,000.00 fGoulds CDC Infill Program (5013) $ 10,000.00
1993
CDBG |MD Parks and Recreation Dept.  |Treescaping in Leisure City $ 2,153.58]City of Sweetwater Domino Park $ 2,153.58
1993 [Commission District Fund 12
CDBG |MD Parks and Recreation Dept. Treescaping in Leisure City $ 1,254.60 JAltemative Programs Alternatives to Incarceration| $ 1,254.60
1993
CDBG 1993 Total $ 53,408.18 $ 53,408.18
CDBG JMD Water and Sewer Dept. Stephens Manor Sanitary 1603.48Haitian American Foundation Public Services 1603.49
1994 . Sewer Improvements 1
CDBG JMD Water and Sewer Dept. Stephens Manor Sanitary $ 2.316.52 JMD OCED UD CD inventory Management | $ 2,316.52
1994 Sewer Improvements
CDBG 1994 Total $ 3,920.00 $ 3,920.00
CDBG ]Opa-Locka Comm Dev Opa-Locka Alrpark $ 12,846.42 fCity of Sweetwater Domino Park $ 12,846 .42
1997 {Corporation, Inc. Commission District Fund 12
CDBG ]Opa-Locka Community Opa-Locka Airpark $ 405.69 IMD OCED UD CD Inventory Management | $ 405.69
1997 |Development Corporation, Inc. |
CDBG {Opa-t.ocka Community Opa-Locka Airpark $ 826.70 IMD OCEDUD Support Services for CD $ 826.70
1997 |Development Corporation, Inc. Acquired Parcels
CDBG rMD OCED UDD Poinciana industrial Center $ 54,030.00 FMD OCED UDD South Miami Street $ 54,030.00
1997 Street Improvements Phase V Improvements
(Construction)
CDBG 1997 Total $ 68,108.81 $ 68,108.81
CDBG [City of North Miami Beach NMB Housing Rehab Single | $ 15,113.01 JAlternative Programs Alternatives to Incarceration | $ 15,113.01
1999 Unit Residential |
CDBG |Goulds CDC Goulds Store-Porch $ 22,414.75 JAltemative Programs Alternatives to Incarceration} $ 2241475
1999
CDBG {MD OCED Contingency $ 41,217 .64 JAltemative Programs Altematives to Incarceration | $ 41,217.64
1999
CDBG |MD OCED Contingency $ 4,458.36 IBelafonte Tacolcy Center, Inc. Families Against $ 4,458.36
1999 Suspension and
Termination (3003)
CDBG 1999 Total $ 83,203.76 $ 83,203.76
CDBG |Goulds CDC Goulds Store-Porch $ 26,410.68 |Belafonte Tacolcy Center, Inc. Families Against $ 26,410.68
2000 Suspension and
Tenmination (3003)
CDBG |Better Way of Miami Better Way of Miami Eastand | $ 4,000.00 gMD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 4,000.00
2000 | West Environmental Support
CDBG |Miami - Dade OCED Reserve for Additional 2000 | $ 1,013.94 JMD OCED UD CD Inventory Management | $ 1,013.94
2000 Grant Funds
CDBG 2000 Total $ 31,424.62 $ 31,424.62
CDBG |Goulds CDC East Goulds Estates $ 9,130.96 [Belafonte Tacolcy Center, inc. Families Against $ 9,130.96
2001 Suspension and
Termination (3003)
CDBG {Goulds CDC East Goulds Estates $ 2,754.42 [Fellowship House Homeless Facilities $ 2,754.42
2001 Commission District Fund 12
CDBG ]Little Haiti Housing Association, Rehab Single Family Housing { $ 5,170.96 JFellowship House Homeless Facilities $ 5,170.96
2001 finc. ‘ lCommission District Fund 12
CDBG |MD OCED/ED Florida State Enterprise Zone | $ 7,074.62 JFellowship House Homeless Facilities $ 7,074.62
2001 I Commission District Fund 12
CDBG |MD OCED/ED Florida State Enterprise Zone | $ 4,100.41 JGoulds CDC Storeporch (5010) 18 4,100.41
2001
CcDBG |MD Office of Historic Preservation |Administration $ 30,899.59 JGoulds COC Storeporch (5010) $ 30,899.59
2001
CDBG [MD Office of Historic Preservation }Administration $ 69,664.46 IGreater Miami LISC Technical Assistance $ 69,664.46
2001
CDBG JRainbow Beginning Ministries Facility Rehab $ 12,233.00 §Greater Miami LISC Technicat Assistance $ 12,233.00
2001
CDBG {Seapines Homeowners Assoc Seapines $ 28,102.54 |Greater Miami LISC Technical Assistance $ 28,102.54
2001
CDBG [Seapines Homeowners Assoc Seapines $ 25,000.00 JHaitian American Citizenship and |[Reaching for the American | $ 25,000.00
2001 ‘oter Center Dream
CDBG |Seapines Homeowners Assoc Seapines $ 71,400.00 JMD Planning and Zoning. Environmental Review $ 71,400.00
2001 I Process (New)
CDBG |Seapines Homeowners Assoc Seapines $ 25,000.00 IMD Planning and Zoning. Consolidated Plan $ 25,000.00
.2001 .
CDBG' |Seapines Homeowners Assoc Seapines $ 75,000.00 lMD DHS Floor Guardian Program $ 75,000.00
2001

12/9/041:08 PM

[~



ATTADL AMT

Source JAgency Name Activity Name Amount Agency Name Activity Name Amount
CDBG [Seapines Homeowners Assoc Seapines $ 6,504.11 IMD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scott | $ 6,504.11
2001 I Homes)
CDBG [Black Economic Development Tools for Change $ 879.59 {MD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 879.59
2001 JCoalition, Inc. / Tools For Change Environmental Support
CDBG |Sisters and Brothers Forever, Inc. |Employment Training $ 700.05§Victim Services Center Victim Services $ 700.05}
2001
CDBG WMD OCED UDD Richmond Heights Clearance/ | $ 609.43 § MD OCED UDD South Miami Street $ 609.43
2001 Demolition improvements
CDBG 2001 Total $ 374,224.14 $ 374,224.14
CDBG [Peruvian Am. Coalition Foundation | Education and Employment $ 70,000.00 JLatin American Foundation Education and Employment { $ 70,000.00
2002 Training l Training
CDBG |BAME Dev Corporation of S.F, Inc. jNew Hope Construction $ 6,711.41 JMD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scott | $ 6,711.41
2002 l Homes)
CDBG [City of South Miami Land Acquisition for Infill $ 58,158.44 IMD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scott | $ 58,158.44
2002 Development l Homes) ]
CDBG [Coalition of F.Farmworkers South Dade Focus Area $ 11,353.33 MD Housing Agency HOPE V! Relocation (Scott | $ 11,353.33
2002 |Organizations, Inc. HIV/AIDS Prevention and Homes)
Education
CDBG jCommunity Coalition, Inc. Employment Training Program} $ 10,226.88 fMD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scott | § 10,226.88
2002 I Homes)
CDBG |Greater Miami Service Corps/CAA |Graffiti Abatement Program $ 12,225.89 MD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scott | $ 12,225.89
2002 I Homes)
CDBG {MD Comm Action Agency Citizen Participation $ 36,350.92 JMD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scott | $ 36,350.92
2002 I | Homes)
CDBG |MD OCED Computer Hardware and $ 6,152.00 IMD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scott | $ 6,152.00
2002 | Software | Homes)
CDBG [MD Office of Historic Preservation |Administration $ 16,945.00 MD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scott | $ 16,945.00
2002 I Homes)
CDBG |Canfour Corporation Sunsouth Place $ 2,083.04MD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 2,083.04
2002 I Environmental Support
CDBG [Carrfour Corporation Villa Aurora $ 2,083.593MD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 2,083.59
2002 I Environmental Support
CDBG |City of South Miami City of South Miami Multi- $ 2,500.00 JMD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 2,500.00
2002 Purpose Center Environmental Support
CDBG ]East Little Havana Community Latin Quarter Specialty $ 3,521.19{MD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 3,5621.19
2002 JDevelopment Corporation I Environmental Support
CDBG |East Little Havana Community Latin Quarter Specialty $ 664.72§MD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 664.72
2002 |Development Corporation I Environmental Support
CDBG JHuman Services Coalition of Dade |People's Portal-Economic $ 2,371.01 Haitian American Foundation Public Services $ 2371.01
2002 County, Inc. Development I
CDBG |Miami Beach Community Acquisition Scattered Site $ 749.50IMD OCED UD CD Inventory Management | $ 749.50
2002 ]Development Corporation, inc. Homeownership Program
CDBG JOpa-Locka Community FMC Housing Project Phase li| $ 1,175.25 JMD OCED UD Support Services for CD $ 1,175.256
2002 |Development Corporation, inc. I Acquired Parcels
CDBG |Opa-Locka Community Opa-Locka Industrial Aipark | $ 2,445.41 jMD OCED UD Support Services for CD $ 2,445.41
2002 |Development Corporation, Inc. ] I Acquired Parcels
CDBG ]Opa-Locka Community Stadium Comer Shopping $ 1,552.64 3MD OCED UD Support Services for CD $ 1,552.64
2002 ]Development Corporation, Inc. Center I Acquired Parcels
CDBG |Opa-Locka Community Stadium Comner Shopping $ 3,363.06 JMD OCED UD Emergency Relocation $ 3,363.06
2002 JDevelopment Corporation, Inc. Center
CDBG {South Miami Heights CDC Caribbean Palms 3 3,278.213Victim Services Center Victim Services $ 3,278.21
2002 Development
ggggfgmty of South Miami SW 64 St., Pedestrian $ 2,023.92 JMD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 2,023.92
Improvement Project Environmental Support
CDBG 2002 Total $ 25593541 $ 255,935.41
CDBG [Advance Leaming Center, The Child Care Center $ 10,000.00 IGouIds CcDC Infill Program (5013} $ 10,000.00
2003
CDBG [Best Buddies International, Inc. ~ {Friendships for Youths $ 1,068.98 [MD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scott | $ 1,068.98
2003 | Homes)
CDBG |Community Coalition, Inc. Community Coalition Inc. Prog] $ 5,096.39 IMD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scoft | $ 5,096.39
2003 I Homes)
CDBG |De Hostos Senior Center, Inc. De Hostos Senior Services $ 17,022.52 |MD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scott | § 17,022.52
2003 Center I Homes)
CDBG JDynamic Comm Dev. Cormp. Economic Dev./ Technical $ 11,139.00 §MD Housing Agency HOPE Vi Relocation (Scott | $ 11,139.00
2003 Assoc. I Homes)
CDBG |Families R US Care Centers, Inc. }Families R-Us Care Center $ 18,050.13 IMD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scott | $ 18,050.13
2003 Serv. Expansion I Homes)
CDBG jFanm Ayisyen Nan Miyami, Inc. Family Intervention and $ 29,788.10 §MD Housing Agency HOPE Vi Relocation (Scott | $ 29,788.10
2003 Empowerment Program l Homes)
CDBG {Fraternidad Nicaraguense, Inc. “Helping Hands" $ 4,526.00 IMD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scott | $ 4,526.00
2003 I Homes)
CDBG {James E. Scott Comm Assoc. Early Childhood Dev Program | $ 9,319.00 §MD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scott | $ 9,319.00
2003 I Homes)
12/9/041.08 PM 2

(3



ALTLAL T

Source |[Agency Name Activity Name Amount gency Name Activity Name Amount
CDBG [James E. Scott Comm Assoc. Case Management Services 6,881.04 JMD Housing Agency HOPE V! Relocation (Scott | $ 6,881.04
2003 "Young Girls To Young Homes)
Ladies"
CDBG {Jewish Comm Service of S.F. Adult Day Care Services 12,500.00 MD Housing Agency HOPE Vi Relocation (Scott | $ 12,500.00
2003 I Homes)
CDBG |tions Home for the Blind, inc. Services for the Blind 5,088.36 JMD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scott | $ 5,088.36
2003 | Homes)
CDBG |Lliafo, Inc. Pre-reading and Pre-writing 23,703.33 §MD Housing Agency HOPE Vi Relocation (Scott | $ 23,703.33
2003 l Homes)
CDBG JMD Heaith Department [Florida HIV-AIDS Community Project 41,306.26 JMD Housing Agency HOPE Vi Relocation (Scott | $ 41,306.26
2003 |Dept of Health] I Homes)
CDBG |MD Human Services Parenting Skills Program 5,011.32 MD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scott | $ 5,011.32
2003 l Homes)
CDBG IMD Office of Historic Preservation |Historic Preservation Support 27,091.00 MD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scott | $ 27,091.00
2003 | Homes)
CDBG JMD Overall Tenant Advisory Senior Service Floor 75,955.00 JMD Housing Agency HOPE V1 Relocation (Scott | $ 75,955.00
2003 |Council Guardians I Homes)
CDBG FMiami-Dade Health [F.Dept of Immunization Van © 34,700.25 IMD Housing Agency HOPE VI Relocation (Scott | $ 34,700.25
2003 Health] Homes)
CDBG [New Directions Employment and  |Park Landscape Attendant 7,155.34 §MD Housing Agency HOPE V1 Relocation (Scott | $ 7.155.34
2003 |Training Service Training and Employment Homes)
Program
CDBG |New Directions Employment and  |Park Landscape Attendant 4,844 .66 §MD OCED/ED Commercial Revitalization {$ 4,844 .66
2003 {Training Service Training and Employment Program
Program
CDBG [New Hope Dev Center, Inc. Youth After-School Program 6,418.13 fMD OCED/ED Commercial Revitalization |$ 6,418.13
2003 I Program
CDBG |Richmond Perrine Optimist Club, {Work Experience 6,098.54 [MD OCED/ED Commercial Revitalization |$ 6,098.54
2003 {inc. | Program
CDBG }Sisters and Brothers Forever, inc. |Employment Training 8,822.33 JMD OCED/ED Commercial Revitalization | $ 8,822.33
2003 I Program
CDBG [St. Thomas University, Inc. Knowledge Is Power ("KIP™) 6,622.58 §MD OCED/ED Commercial Revitalization |$ 6,622.58
2003 Program
CDBG |St. Thomas University, Inc. Neighborhood Integration Prog 5,232.95 fMD OCED/ED Commercial Revitalization | $ 5,232.95
2003 ("NIP") | Program
CDBG [Teen Pregnancy Prevention Pregnancy Prevention/HIV 6,805.88 JMD OCED/ED Commercial Revitalization | $ 6,805.88
2003 {Center, Inc. Education I Program
CDBG [ASPIRA of Florida, inc. ASPIRA South Youth 745.99 jMD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 745.99
2003 Sanctuary | Environmental Support
CDBG |Beta Tau Zeta Royal Association, |Community ROYAL Reading 532.80fMD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 532.80
2003 f§inc. Pact (Parent & Children Environmental Support
Together)
CDBG |Boys and Girls Club of Miami, inc. [Gwen Cheny Park Youth 3,457.70§MD OCED UD CD Disp. and 3,457.70
2003 Program | Environmenta! Support
CDBG |Boys and Giris Club of Miami, Inc. |Coral Gables/West Coconut 2,169.80JMD OCED UD CD Disp. and 2,169.808
2003 Grove Youth Program r Environmentat Support
CDBG |Canfour Corporation Public Services & Operations 960.499MD OCED UD CD Disp. and 960.49
2003 Match Request | Environmental Support
CDBG [Center for Independent Living of ]On a Roll 972.92 §MD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 972.92
2003 [South Florida I Environmentat Support
CDBG |Centro Campesino-Farmworker  |Hacienda West 645.00JMD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 645.00
2003 [Center, Inc. I Environmental Support
CDBG |[Citizen's Crime Watch of Miami Neighborhoods -Youth Crime 964.54 JMD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 964.54
2003 |Dade County, Inc. Prevention | Environmental Support
COBG [Colombian American Service ICARE Program 57.40 jMD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 57.40
2003 jAssociation, inc. I Environmental Support
CDBG [Communities In Schools of Miami  {NFL Yet Center 4,254.86 JMD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 4,254.86
2003 Environmental Support
CDBG [Community Coalition, Inc. (05A) Senior Services 4,040.30§MD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 4,040.30
2003 l Environmental Support
CDBG |Cuban American Nationat Council |Job placement program- 1,492.91MD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 1,492.91
2003 Hialeah/Little Havana Environmental Support
CDBG {Dominican American National After School Youth Program 2,299.75 jMD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 2,299.75
2003 |Foundation CDC, Inc. Environmental Support
CDBG |Entertainment Industry Incubator, |Entertainment industry 695.40pMD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 695.40]
2003 [inc. Incubator Environmental Support
CDBG |Foundation of Community Moore Park Learing and 1,858.53 JHaitian American Foundation Public Services $ 1,868.53
2003 |Assistance & Leadership Computer Technology Center
CDBG ]Greater Goulds Optimist Club, inc.,} Youth Services 174 .43 Haitian American Foundation Public Services $ 17443
2003 |The I
CDBG [Haitian Neighborhood Center, Sant|Leadership Development and 2,407.26 FHaitian American Foundation Public Services $ 2,407.26
2003 |La Capacity Building for Haitian ’
Com
12/9/041:08 PM 3



ATLAL ALT.
Source |Agency Name Activity Name Amount Agency Name Activity Name Amount
CDBG [Haitian Organization of Women,  |Project Discovery for the $ 1,181.74 jHaitian American Foundation Public Services $ 1,181.74
2003 finc. Elderly I
CDBG JHands In Action, Inc. Abused and neglected $ 2,192.04 JHaitian American Foundation Public Services $ 2,192.04
2003 children l
CDBG [James E. Scott Community Elderly Services - $ 2,103.00 JHaitian American Foundation Public Services $ 2,103.00
2003 |Association, Inc. Transportation I
CDBG {Jewish Community Services of Senior Crime Prevention & $ 149.33 JHaitian American Foundation Public Services $ 149.33
2003 |South Florida, inc. Victims Assistance Program
CDBG [Jewish Community Services of Senior Services $ 2,310.89fHaitian American Foundation Public Services $ 2,310.89
2003 |South Florida, Inc. I
CDBG |Kristi House, Inc. Kiristi House, Inc. $ 043 |Haitian American Foundation Public Services $ 043
2003
CDBG |Liberty City Optimist Club of Liberty City Optimist Club $ 564.94 JHaitian American Foundation Public Services $ 564.94
2003 (Florida, Inc., The Youth Programs
CDBG [Martin Luther King Economic Business Incubator and $ 813.52 JHaitian American Foundation Public Services $ 813.52
2003 IDevelopment Corporation Technical Assistance I
CDBG IMD Community Action Agency Citizen Participation $ 2,269.40 IHaiﬁan American Foundation Public Services $ 2,269.40
2003
CDBG jMiami-Dade Health Department Rodent Control Program $ 3,496.84 JMD OCED UD CD Inventory Management | $ 3,496.84
2003 ]{Fiorida Dept of Health]
CDBG [Michael Ann Russell Jewish Senior Transportation $ 4,270.58jMD OCED UD CD inventory Management | $ 4,270.58
2003 ICommunity Center, Inc. Services I
CDBG [Model Housing Cooperative, Inc.  |Villas Dr. Godoy $ 615.394MD OCED UD CD Inventory Management | $ 615.39
2003 | Condominium I
CDBG |Mt. Calvary CDC, Inc. Senior Entrepreneurial $ 1,038.00 jMD OCED UD CD Inventory Management | $ 1,038.00
2003 I Empowerment Program |
CDBG jMujeres Unidas Justicia Educacion]Network Services for Battered | $ 2,489.07 JMD OCED UD CD Inventory Management | $ 2,489.07
2003 -}y Reforma, inc. and Abused Spouses
CDBG [Nehemiah Project of Homestead, |Single Family Ownership $ 791.74 jMD OCED UD CD inventory Management | $ 791.74
2003 {inc., The |
CDBG {One Art, Inc. Kids off streets family and $ 4,812.73 §MD OCED UD CD Inventory Management | $ 481273
2003 youth empowerment I
CDBG [Restoration & Reconciliation YIELDS. $ 3,636.94 fMD OCED UD Emergency Relocation $ 3,636.94
2003 JOutreach, inc.
CDBG |Restoration & Reconciliation YLELDS. $ 551.76 JVictim Services Center Victim Services $ 551.76
2003 JOutreach, Inc.
CDBG |Richmond Perrine Optimist Club, |Cor ity Suspension $ 1,773.89 JVictim Services Center Victim Services $ 1,773.89
2003 |inc. Program
CDBG [Richmond Perrine Optimist Club, {Aduit Job Training $ 1,146.01 JVictim Services Center Victim Services $ 1,146.01
2003 linc.
CDBG |Suited For Success, Inc. Suited For Success $ 568,90 JVictim Services Center Victim Services $ 568.90
2003
CDBG [West Perrine Community West Perrine Commercial $ 986.70 §Victim Services Center Victim Services $ 986.70
2003 [Development Comporation, Inc., Office Space for Blood Bank
The
CDBG JWest Perrine Community West Permrine Housing $ 645.43 JVictim Services Center Victim Services $ 645.43
2003 ]Development Corporation, Inc., Opportunity Center
The
CDBG |West Perrine Community West Perrine Scattered Sites | $ 1,662.47 JVictim Services Center Victim Services $ 1,662.47
2003 [Development Corporation, Inc., Housing {Phase Il
The
CDBG {Youth Co-Op, inc. Public Services $ 2,279.91 JVictim Services Center Victim Services $ 2,279.91
2003
CDBG 2003 Total $  460,328.82 $ 460,328.82
CDBG [Boys and Giris Club Gwen Cherry Park $ 75,000.00 §Boys and Girls Clubs W. Grove Youth Program $ 75,000.00
2004
CDBG jWest Perine Comm Dev Corp Florida City Housing $ 100,000.00 fWest Perrine Comm Dev Corp West Perrine Scattered $ 100,000.00
2004 Development Sites Housing [Phase I}
CDBG JMD OCED FY 2004 Program Income $ 50,000.00 MD Health Department Rodent Control $ 50,000.00
2004
CDBG |Goulds CDC Goulds Store-Porch $ 30,000.00 JGoulds CDC Infill Program (5013) $ 30,000.00
2004
CDBG jCommission District Fund 13 Commission District Fund 13 | $ 10,000.00 jLittle Havana Activities Center Goodlet Senior Center $ 10,000.00
2004 ICommission District Fund 13 (New)
CDBG [Commission District Fund 13 Commission District Fund 13 | § 10,000.00 JAllapattah Community Action, Inc. |Elderly homebound meals $ 10,000.00
2004 Commission District Fund 13 program (New)
CDBG |Theodore R. Gibson Memorial Thelma Gibson Health $ 15,000.00 | Youth In Action Single Family Rehab $ 15,000.00
2004 |Fund, Inc. Initiative TGHI HIV/AIDS &
Substance Abuse Outreach &
Counseling (13002)
12/9/041:08 PM ( S/ 4




ATIALC AL

Source |Agency Name Activity Name Amount Agency Name Activity Name Amount
CDBG |E-Equality E-Equality $ 25,000.00 JLittle Havana Activities Center Elderly Meals Program $ 25,000.00
2004 {Commission District 12 Commission District Fund 12 (4051)
CDBG FE-EquaIity E-Equality $ 5,000.00 §Beiafonte Tacolcy Center, inc. Families Against $ 5,000.00
2004 JCommission District 12 Commission District Fund 12 Suspension and
Termination (3003)
CDBG |Additional Funding FY 2004 Additional Funding FY 2004 |$  267,154.93 {MD OCED/ED Commercial Revitalization | $ 267,154.93
2004 Program
CDBG JAdditional Funding FY 2004 Additional Funding FY 2004 $  250,000.00 IMD OCED/ED Revolving Loan Fund $ 250,000.00
2004
CDBG |Additional Funding FY 2004 Additional Funding FY 2004 $ 156,000.00 IMD OCED/ED Micro Loan Program $ 156,000.00
2004
CDBG |Additional Funding FY 2004 Additional Funding FY 2004 | $ 96,495.07 [MD OCED Administration $ 96,495.07
2004
CDBG [Altemative Program Childcare $ 51,097.43 IMD OCED Administration $ 51,097.43
2004
CDBG |Altemative Program Childcare $ 33,000.00 §MD OCED UD Countywide Land $ 33,000.00
2004 Acquisition
CDBG [Altemative Program Childcare $ 35,902.57 [MD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 35,902.57
2004 Environmental Support
CDBG ]Goulds Strip Mail, LLC. Goulds Strip Mall $ 70,000.00 jMD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 70,000.00
2004 Environmental Support
CDBG [Tri City Single Family Rehab $  120,000.00 §MD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 120,000.00
2004 Environmental Support
CDBG [Foundation of Community Moore Park Leaming and $ 1,432.20FMD OCED UD CD Disp. and $ 1,432.20
2004 {Assistance & Leadership Computer Technology Center Environmental Support
CDBG Total 2004 $ 1,401,082.20 $ 1,401,082.20
All Activities With Unused Funds offVictim Services Center $ 6,376.67 JVictim Services Center Victim Services $ 6,376.67
Less Than $500 Per Activity
Agency Name
$ 2,738,012.61 TOTAL $ 2,738,012.61

12/9/041:08 PM

/@




